3Q24
Results
October 31, 2024

1
Financial results2

Balance sheet3

Closing remarks

Index

4

3Q24 highlights

3Q24
Highlights1

3Q24 key messages

4

Good momentum in commercial

activity despite seasonality

Performing loans:

+3% YtD

+2% YoY

Relatively lower NII sensitivity

to interest rates

NII -0.7% QoQ

NIM -4bps QoQ

Asset quality keeps

improving

Total NPAs -3% QoQ

NPA coverage ratio at 58% (+1pp QoQ)

Total cost of risk at 44bps (-2bps QoQ)

Group net profit of

€1.3bn in 9M24

€168M contribution from TSB

1 Last 12 months Return on Tangible Equity.

Record quarterly net profit

CET1 FL

13.80%

RoTE1

13.2%

CET1 FL
13.80%

Loan volumes and customer funds keep improving YoY

Performing loans across geographies
€M

5

Sep-24 QoQ YoY Ytd

Spain 96,881 -0.6% +1.1% +2.4%

UK (TSB)
Constant FX

43,209 +0.7%
-0.6%

+3.4%
-0.1%

+4.4%
+0.4%

Other international
Constant FX

14,274
-3.7%
+0.5%

+1.9%
+7.4%

+3.4%
+6.3%

Total
Constant FX 154,364 -0.5%

-0.5%

+1.8%
+1.3%

+3.0%
+2.2%

Sep-24 QoQ YoY Ytd

On-balance sheet
Constant FX

163,468 +0.2%
+0.1%

+0.9%
+0.5%

+1.6%
+0.9%

Off-balance sheet 44,781 +2.8% +13.8% +10.4%

Total
Constant FX

208,249 +0.7%
+0.7%

+3.4%
+3.1%

+3.4%
+2.8%

Total customer funds
€M

Performing loan book grows by +3% YtD

7,566 7,824 7,452

3Q23 2Q24 3Q24

2,585

4,780

2,739

3Q23 2Q24 3Q24

559
642 662

3Q23 2Q24 3Q24

890

1,499 1,618

3Q23 2Q24 3Q24

6

Positive trend in commercial activity continues despite
quarterly seasonality

Mortgages
€M, quarterly new lending in Spain

Consumer loans
€M, quarterly new lending in Spain

+82%

Var. YoY

+8%

Var. QoQ

+18%

Var. YoY

+3%

Var. QoQ

Preapproved

loans1

Loans and credit facilities – Business Banking
€M, quarterly new lending in Spain

+6%
Var. YoY

-43%
Var. QoQ

Working capital1 – Business Banking
€M, quarterly new lending in Spain

-2%
Var. YoY

-5%
Var. QoQ

1 Working capital includes trade discounting, factoring, reverse factoring, forfaiting and import/export finance.